ORDINANCE NO. 6-2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING SWIMMING POOL ENTERPRISE FUND (SPEF) ORDINANCE NO. 14-2023 WITH THE TRANSFER OF \$23,000.00 FROM SPEF ORDINANCE NO. 18-2023 IN ORDER TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT FUNDS FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE STARTING BLOCKS AT THE BEE MEADOW SWIMMING POOL

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2023, the Township Committee adopted Ordinance No. 14-2023 which authorized the resetting of the starting blocks at the Bee Meadow Swimming Pool and further appropriated the sum of \$17,000.00 from the Swimming Pool Enterprise Fund's Capital Account for 2023 and all prior years for the project; and

WHEREAS, based on an assessment conducted by the Recreation and Park Administration Department it was determined that the starting blocks used by the Recreation Department's Swim Team needed to be replaced rather than reset; and

WHEREAS, the cost to replace the starting blocks exceeds the original appropriation for consultant services ant the resetting of the blocks which necessitates a supplemental appropriation; and

WHEREAS, as the Recreation Department has indefinitely postponed the construction of a dressing room at the Bee Meadow Swimming Pool, a total of \$23,000.00 in funds is available through SFEF Ordinance No. 18-2023 to supplement SFEF Ordinance No. 14-2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Hanover in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. Swimming Pool Enterprise Fund Ordinance No. 18-23 which appropriated the sum of \$23,000.00 for the construction of a dressing room at the Bee Meadow Swimming Pool is hereby cancelled and the funds transferred to Swimming Pool Enterprise Fund Ordinance No. 14-23 for the purpose of replacing the starting blocks at the Bee Meadow Swimming Pool.

<u>Section 2.</u> In accordance with <u>Section 1.</u> above, the Township's Chief Municipal Finance Officer is hereby directed to cancel SPEF Ordinance No. 18-2023 and transfer the allocation of \$23,000.00 to SPEF Ordinance No. 14-2023.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect in accordance with law.

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER COUNTY OF MORRIS STATE OF NEW JEBSEY

Themas "Ace" Gallagher, Mayor

ATTEST: Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk

INTRODUCTION DATE: March 14, 2024 ADOPTION DATE: April 11, 2024

CERTIFICATION

I, Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk of the Township of Hanover, in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Township Committee of said Township on the 11th day of April, 2024, at a meeting duly convened, of said Body.

Krista M. DiGiorgio, Townskip Clerk